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being part of the contents of & patent granted to STEPHEN HOLLINGSWORTH 21
June 1746 for 600A, which sd. 100A is known by the name of JONES' 100A survey,
which is the lower third of a deed of 300A formerly sold by BENJAMIN EVANS to
SOLOMON PARKER to AMOS PARKER. Wit: JOSEPH DICKSON, JOHN (X)
BRICE. Oct. Ct. 1786.

p. 331 GECRGE SMITH (SENR.) of Duplin Co., planter, to ROBERT IVEY of
Wayne Co., 31 Dec 1785, for 60 pds. specie 150A on Cow Hole Branch, being part
of 500A patented by the sd. SMITH 1 July 1779, incl, the impr. where JAMES
DOBSON now liveth, being divided by a row of marked trees almost cornering, beg.
where SOLOMON CARTER'S line of his 100A joins the blazed trees, to the head of
a branch of Burncoat, to & black gum near ADAMS' line. Wit: JOSIAH (X)
STAFFORD, JAMES (I ) DOBSON. Oct. Ct. 1786.

p. 332 GEORGE (O) COOPER (SENR.) to GEORGE COOPER, JUNR., both of
Duplin Co., 19 Aug 1786, for 30 pds. current money of N, C. 87A on the SS of
Nahunga Swamp lying In the fork of a branch that make out of sd. swamp by the
upper end of JOHN B, SHEPPARD'S old field, part of the land purchased by sd.
GEORGE COOPER, JUNR. from WILLIAM HALL, beg. at the fork of a branch
where the two runs meet & runs up the branch by various courses with RICHARD
COOPER'S line, Wit: RICHARD COOPER, FRANCES COOPER. Oct. Ct. 1786.

p. 334 WM. (WILLIAM) TAYLOR of Duplin Co., planter, to his dau, ELIZABETE §

TAYLOR of Duplin Co., 3 June 1779, for "natural love & affection' all that mes-

suage or tenements, tract or tracts of land, with all houses, out houses, lands & c. |

Wit: WILLIAM GOODMAN, JOHN GIBBS, HENRY GOODMAN. Apr. Ct. 1787.

p. 335 WM., (WILLIAM) TAYLOR of Duplin Co. to his dau. ELIZABETH TAYLOR '

of Duplin Co., 3 June 1779, the following slaves, goods, & chattels: one negro maa
named ARTHUR, one named DARBY, one mulatto girl AMA, one negro girl SILVA,

one named GEANEY, & one half of stock of every kind & one half of household goods L

& working tools. Wit: WILLIAM GOODMAN, JOHUN GIBBS, HENRY GOODMAN.
Apr. Ct, 1787,

p. 336 JOHN HOLDON, heir at law of JEREMIAH HOLDON, dec'd of Duplin Co.,
to JAMES CARR of Duplin Co., 7 Sep 1785, for 60 pds. specie 240A on the NS of
Maxwell Swamp in 2 tracts, being the contents of a patent granted to sd. JEREMIAR
HOLDEN 23 Feb 1754, & also the contents of a patent granted to sd. JOHN HOLDEX
‘29 Oct 1782, beg. at a maple & hornbeam on the run of Maxwell Swamp, to SHEF-
FIELD'S corner, ROBERT DICKSON'S corner, & JEREMIAH HOLDEN'S corner.
Wit: ROBERT SLOAN, JOHN SLOAN, Jan. Ct. 1787,

p. 337 JOSEPH BRAY (SENR.) of Duplin Co., scrivenor, to JOHN WILLIAMS of
Duplin Co., planter, 19 Sep 1786, for 40 pds. 200A, being part of a 640A tract
granted to MILLS MUMFORD by ALEXR. MARTIN 10 Nov 1784, beg. on Panther
Swamp at the mouth of Brice's Branch & to Stirrup Branch, & transferred to
JOSEPH BRAY, SENR. by sd. MUMFORD 9 June 1786. Wit: JAMES PEARSALL,
DANL. GLISSON. Jan. Ct. 1787,

p. 339 RICHARD PRESCOAT, farmer, to JOHN WILLIAMS, both of Duplin Co.,
12 July 1786, for 80 pds. specie 150A on the ES of the Northeast River, granted to
sd. PRESCOAT 25 July 1784, beg. at ALEXR. McCULLOCH'S corner on the NS of
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Peter's Branch, that runs info Panther Swamp, & along McCULLOCH'S line to a
pine GEORGE SMITH'S corner Tree, to a maple in the Pocoson on the head of
Peter's Branch. Wit: LOFTIS WORLEY, GEORGE SMITH, JUN., ABSALAM
BOYET. Jan, Ct. 1787,

p. 340 JOHN TOMSON (THOMPSON) of Duplin Co., planter, to MOSES STANDLEY
of Wayne Co., planter, 29 Mar 1783, for 40 pds. specie 300A on the ES of the
Northeast River & on BS of the Great Branch, granted to sd, THOMPSON 10 Nov
1784, beg. at a pine on the SS of the branch on or near BIBBY BUSH'S line, cross-
ing the Great Branch & the Spring Branch, to a pine in the NS of the Great Branch,
Wit: WM. WHITFIELD, LEWIS WHITFIELD, WILLIAM WHITFIELD, Jan Ct. 1787.

p. 342 NATHAN (X) NEWELL of Duplin Co., joiner, to MOSES STANDLEY of
Wayne Co., 29 Jan 1784, for 26 pds. specie 300A on the ES of the Northeast River &
on the NS of Mathews Branch as by patent dated 10 Nov 1784, beg. at a pine in sd,
Branch Bagges Bridge [sic], to a pine JAMES WILLIAMS' corner, to a pine near
Viney's Branch to a bay in Matthews Branch, Wit: WM., WHITFIELD, WILLIAM
(X) EDWARDS, Jan. Ct. 1787,

p. 344 JOSEPH DICKSON to JOHN BLANTON, both of Duplin Co., 18 July 1785,
for 10 pds, current money of N, C. 100A on the NS of the main Doctors Creek of
"Rockﬁsh on BS of a branch called the Deep Gully, beg. at a pine CLIFTON BOWEN'S
Jeorner, being the contents of a patent granted to sd, DICKSON 10 Nov 1784. Wit:
"SAMUEL CAUMAN, CLAUDIUS CARTRIGHT. Jan. Ct, 1787.

p. 345 JAMES LOCKHART, in behalf of his minor sons LILLINGTON LOCKHART
& JAMES LOCKHART, JUNR. of Duplin Co. to JOSEPH GRIMES (co. not given),
carpenter & millright, 5 Oct 1785, binds his sons for a term of 7 yrs. to begin from
the day of finishing & settling to work a certain saw mill now intended to be built by
the sd. JAMES LOCKHART & JOSEPH GRIMES at a place known as Muddy Creek in
Duplin Co. JOSEPH GRIMES to pay one half the expenses of building & keeping in
repalr the ad, mill for the time mentioned & to receive half of the profit arising
from sd, mill, Wit: JAMES GILLESPIE, WILLIAM McCANNE. Jan. Ct. 1787,

p. 347 JOHN WINDERS, planter, to his son JAMES WINDERS, both of Duplin Co.,
18 Nov 1786, for "natural love & affection" 304A, being part of 71, 160A formerly
granted to HENRY McCULLOCH & since by the sd, McCULLOCH conveyed to
WILLIAM CANNON & by sd. CANNON to the sd, JOHN WINDERS 18 Oct 1775, which
sd, 304A is in 2 tracts: (1) 204A beg. at a sweet gum in King's Branch, to a maple
on Wolf Branch, to & pine on MeCULLOCH'S line of the great tract, crossing King's
Branch; (2) 100A joining the 1st tract on the SS of King's Branch & on BS of Wolf's
Branch, beg. at a hickory WILLIAM CANNON'S corner of the above granted land, to
a maple in Wolf's Branch, to a dogwood on HENRY CANNON'S line, being the con-
tents of a patent granted to WILLIAM CANNON 16 Dec 1769, Wit: JAMES WARD,
JESSE SWINSON, Jan. Ct. 1787.

p. 349 JOHN WINDERS to JESSE SWINSON his son-in-law, both of Duplin Co., for
“natural love & affection", 11 Nov 1786, 100A near a place called Wolfscrape in the
fork of the Northeast of Cape Fear on the head of Bear Marsh, beg. at a pine below
sd, marsh, granted to JOSEPH WINDERS 3 Oct 1755 & now conveyed by the ad,
JOHN WINDERS to JESSE SWINSON. Wit: JAMES WARD, JOHN WINDERS, JAMES
WINDERS, Jan, Ct, 1787,
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p. 119 THOMAS ROUTLEDGE SENR., Esqr. to BENJAMIN LIDDON, both of
Duplin Co., 17 Jan 1797, for 2, 000 dollars 2560A in Davidson Co., Tenn. on the
waters of Stones River joining ARCHABALD LYTLE & WILLIAM MITCHELL,
granted to SARAH ROUTLEDGE, heiress at law to WILLIAM ROUTLEDGE, lieu-
tenant, dec'd, now the wife of BENJAMIN LIDDON & by sd. LIDDON & wife SARAH
conveyed to sd. THOMAS ROUTLEDGE, Wit: JAMES KENAN, JAMES OUTLAW,
Jan, Ct. 1797,

p. 120 THOMAS WRIGHT, Shff, of Duplin Co. to BENJAMIN LANIER (co. not
given), 12 Dec 1795, for 135 pds. 640A beg, at the head of Williams Branch near
the head of Rhodes' Swamp at a pine between the Dark Pond & HENRY RHODES'
Swamp, to & pine between the head of Milliners Branch & the Great Meadow, which
was granted by patent 23 Apr 1762 to JOHN ANCRUM & now sold in satisfaction of
his debts at public auction 12 Dec 1795 to sd. LANIER, New Hanover County Court
awarded at Feb. Ct. 1794 the sum of 1150 pds. 10 shill, 9 pence, plus cost, being
the residue of former judgement of 56250 pds. & coat of suit awarded in 1783 to the
exrs. of WILLIAM DRY for damages in a suit against the exrs. of JOHN ANCRUM,
Wit: SAML, R. JOCELYN. Jan., Ct. 1796.

p. 123 ROBERT (X) IVEY of Lenoir Co, to his loving dau. MARY HERRING of
Duplin Co., spinner, 6 Sep 1794, for one negro woman named DORCAS, for
natural love & affection”., Wit: MICHAEL HERRING, STEPHEN HERRING,
DANIEL HINES. Jan. Ct. 1795.

p. 124 RICHARD (X) ROBERTS (SENR.) to his son WRIGHT ROBERTS (cos. not
given), 13 Oct 1791, for "natural love & affection', all his cattle, hogs, horses &
stock of every kind, together with all his planta. tools & household furn. & all his
other things belonging to him alive or dead & in whose hands or poss. they can be
found. Wit: LEWIS HINES, ALEXANDER DANIEL. Jan. Ct. 1795. ( RICHARD
ROBERTS & MARY his wife to enjoy use of all the within granted goods during their
natural lives.)

p. 125 ROBERT (X) IVEY (co. not given) to his dau, CHLOE HINES, spinner of
Duplin Co., 26 Sep 1794, for "love & affection'' one negro girl named NANCE. Wit
MICHAEL HERRING, LEWIS HERRING, ROBERT IVEY. Jan, Ct, 1795.

p. 125 BRYAN WHITFIELD of Lenoir Co. to JAMES WILLIAMS of Duplin Co., 10
Jan 1795, for 150 pds. 215A on the ES of the Northeast River on the NS of Panther
Swamp, beg. at a black jack on the WS of the road along SMITH'S or BARNES' line,
adj. LEWIS BARFIELD, MILLS MUMFORD, LEWIS SMITH, to a white oak in
White Oak Swamp, granted to SAMUEL JONES 10 Nov 1784 & conveyed from him to
BRYAN WHITFIELD. Wit: RICHARD , JAMES WILLIAMS, Jan. Ct. 1795,

p. 126 MICHAEL (X) SULIVAN to JAMES KENAN, both of Duplin Co,, 30 Oct
1794, for 50 pds. current money of N. C. 250A on the NS of Goshen Swamp, beg. at
& cypress tree at the run in Goshen Swamp by JOHN NEW'S lower corner, to a pine
by & branch above OUTLAW'S planta., to ANDREW BASS' upper corner, being the
upper part of a tract of land patented by GEORGE OUTLAW & the same land the sd,
KENAN conveyed to WILLIAM SULIVAN who deeded to ABRAHAM GLISSON & from
him to ANDREW GUFFORD who deeded to MICHAEL SULIVAN, Wit: KENAN
LOVE, THOMAS KENAN, Jan. Ct. 1795.
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p. 127 EDWARD DICKSON to ADAM PLATT, both of Duplin Co., 12 Feb 1791, for
15 pds, current money of N. C. 100A on the NS of Rockfish Creek & on BS of the big
branch of Fussel's Creek, beg. at a gum in a small branch on the line of a survey
patented by AARON WILLIAMS, to a stake by the Double Horsepen Pocosin, being
the contents of a patent granted to sd. DICKSON 11 July 1788. Wit: DANIEL q? ,
TEACHY, JACOB BONEY. Jan. Ct. 1793. 4

p. 120 ALEXANDER OUTLAW of Dobbs Co. to JAMES OUTLAW of Duplin Co.,
(date not given), for 150 pds. lawful money of N. C. 178A on the NES of Cape Fear
River, beg. at a sweet gum in the swamp side, the upper or beg. corner of his old
survey, to a sweet gum on ROGERS' line, to the main Northeast Branch at JOHN
STEVENS!' line, patented by ALEXANDER OUTLAW joining bis old survey & granted
13 Oct 1765. Wit: ISAAC HINES, EDWARD OUTLAW, WILLIAM HINES, Jan. Ct.
1785.

p. 130 EDWARD DICKSON to SHADRACK STALLINGS of Duplin Co., 1 Feb 1792,
for 50 pds. current money of N. C. 100A on the NS of Rockfish Creek on BS of the
main road & joining CLARK'S land, beg. at a poplar in a small branch E of Bens
Creek on THOMAS CLARK'S line, to the upper side of the road 4 poles from ANNE
CLARK'S corner white oak, to a red oak at BLAKE'S line, to a pine on THOMAS
CLARK'S line, being the contents of a patent granted to JAMES HARROLD 15 Dec
1778 & from him conveyed tosd. DICKSON 29 June 1782. (No witnesses listed)
Jan. Ct. 1795.

p. 131 JAMES MORRIS, planter, to WILLIAM GUY, both of Duplin Co., 8 Nov
1794, for 50 pds. current money of N, C. 60A adj. GUY & the main road, beg, atsa
gum in the branch his & GUY'S corner, to a gum GUY'S corner & JOHN WARD'S
corner in Hogpen Branch, Wit: JAMES WRIGHT, LUKE WARD, THOMAS GUY.
Jan. Ct. 1795.

p. 133 WILLIAM GUY, planter, to JAMES MORRIS, both of Duplin Co., 8 Nov
1794, for 50 pds. current money of N. C. 25A that sd. GUY had of FREDERICK
BELL on the SS of Bear Swamp, being part of 360A granted to sd. BELL by HENRY
McCULLOCH by a deed dated 10 Oct 1766 & also part of a large tract granted to sd.
HENRY MeCULLOCH by King GEORGE TI 3 Mar 1745, being upon the branches of the
Northeast of Cape Fear River & also on Black River & the branches thereof, which
sd, 25A begins at CHRISTOPHER BURCH!'S corner & ash on the run of Bear Swamp.
wit: JAMES WRIGHT, LUKE WARD, THOMAS GUY. Jan, Ct. 1795.

p. 185 DAVID BALES of Rythurford [sic] Co. to STEPHEN JONES of Duplin Co.,

§ Jan 1795, for 84 pds. specie 2104 beg. at a large pine at the side of JOHN PARK-
ER'S corner & running down the branch sd. PARKER'S line to ANTHONY JONES'
derpet, to a pine in sd. PARKER'S line. Wit: DANIEL PARKER, PETER PARKER,
LEWIS JONES. Jan. Ct. 1795,

p. 136 RICHARD (?his mark) ROBERTS (co. not given) to his son WRIGHT
ROBERTS, 13 Oct 1791, for "love & affection a parcel of land (acres not listed) on
the ES of Buck Marsh, with sd. RICHARD ROBERTS & his present wife MARY
ROBERTS having poss. & use of land during their natural lives. Wit: LEWIS
HINES, ALEXANDER DANIEL. Jan. Ct. 1795.

p. 1837 FRANCIS OLIVER to RICHARD BRADLEY, both of Duplin Co., 31 July
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Name

Ives, Henry
Ives, Horace
Ives, Jesse
Ives, John
Ives, John
Ives, John
Ives, Lewis
Ives, Thomas
Ives, Thomas
Ives, Timothy
Ives, Timothy
Ives, William
Ives, William
Ives,Margret
Ivester, Hugh
Ivester, Isaac
Ivester, Margaret
Ivey, Adam
lvey, Alfred
Ivey, Anna
Ivey, Benjamin
Ivey, Charles
Ivey, Charles
Ivey, Elisabeth
Ivey, Henry
Ivey, Henry W.
Ivey, Isabel
Ivey, dJacob R.
Ivey, James
Ivey, James, Sr.
Ivey, John
Ivey, John
Ivey, John
Ivey, John
Ivey, John
Ivey, John
Ivey, dJdohn
Ivey, John L.
Ivey, John R,
Ivey, Margaret
Ivey, Nat
Ivey, Richard
Ivey, Richard A.
ll@xzﬁRobert

Ivey, Robert W,

Ivey, Rufus J.
Ivey, Sarah
Ivey, Tabbitha
Ivey, Thomas
Ivey, William
Ivy, Benjamin
Ivy, Joseph
Ivy, Mary A.

)

G el
Frxt
L/;*é j Tl Date
028 1844
079 1879
046 1840
028 1822
028 1813
028 1752
028 1844
030 1834
030 1751
030 1848
047 1787
028 1781
030 1777
028 1796
086 1792
026 1897
026 1868
037 1762
099 1817
038 1863
047 1876
011 1887
039 1796
047 1827
099 1794
071 1861
083 1890
GA 1822
077 1892
056 1817
011 1892
035 1792
047 1862
047 1774
073 1830
075 1772
103 1893
047 1899
089 1896
047 1891
099 1887
103 1832
047 1882
047 1814
047 189%
099 1887
075 1805
099 1844
087 ¢l1796
046 1841
081 1802
073 1875
099 1862
642

Recorded Copy

WB-D/101
WB-2/174
WB-C/48
WB-C/222
WB~C/70
0B-5/283
WB-D/97
WB-4/2

SS 879/89
WB-4/136
WB-3/131
Orig. Only
WB-1/118
WB-B/9
Orig. Only
WB-2/545
WB-2/7
WB-A/107
RB-13/210
WB-1/208
WB-6/157
WB-2/215
WB-B/20
WB-4/35
RB-3/50
WB-5/247
WB-3/500
083 WB-1/314
WB-H/227
WB-1/258
WB-2/243
WB-A/224
WB-5/102
WB-1/361
WB-E/215
We-1/121
WB-1/15
WB-7/279
WB-2/320
WB-7/12
WB-B/230
RD-6/302
WB-6/266
WB-3/555
WB-7/82
WB-B/173
WB-M1/104
RB-25/433
WB-1/7
WB-C/82
WB-2/102
WB-H/127
RB-32/355

Original

AR

AR
AR
AR
AR
AR

AR
AR

AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR

AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
CTY
AR

Name

Ivy, Peter, Sr.
Ivy, Sarah H.
Ivy, Temperance
Izard, George
Izard, James F.

Co.

099
097

PA
PA

Date

1816
1895
1869
1829
1836

Recorded Copy

RB~13/53
WB-2/489
WB-35/32
084 WB-B/129
084 WB-B/162

Original

AR
CTY
AR
084 CTY
084 CTY
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Name F/?‘i‘éi Co. Date Recorded Copy Original Name G Gl Heammu=n- gy Original
Ives, Henry 028 1844 WB-D/101 AR lvy, Peter, Sr. i i
Ives, Horace 079 1879 WR-2/174 AR Ivy, Sarah H. Ko di 1 Wl
Ives, Jesse 046 1840 WB-C/48 AR Ivy, Temperance oD% 1869 B-35/32 5
Ives, John 028 1822 WB-C/222 AR Izard, George i el 0Bk NBeBles D4 O
Ives, John 028 1813 WB-C/70 AR Izard, James F. PA 1836 084 WB-B/162 084 CTY
Ives, John 028 1752 DB-5/283 SS/AR
Ives, Lewis 028 1844 WB-D/97 AR
Ives, Thomas 030 1834 WB-4/2
Ives, Thomas 030 1751 SS 879/89 SS/AR
Ives, Timothy 030 1848 WB-4/136
Ives, Timothy 047 1787 WB-3/131
Ives, William 028 1781 Orig. Only AR
Ives, William 030 1777 WB-1/118
Ives,Margret 028 1796 WB-B/9 AR
Ivester, Hugh 086 1792 Oriq. Only AR
Ivester, Isaac 026 1897 WB-2/545 AR
Ivester, Margaret 026 1868 WB-2/7 AR
Ivey, Adam 037 1762 WB-A/107 AR
Ivey, Alfred 099 1817 RB-13/210 AR
Ivey, Anna 038 1863 WB-1/208 AR
Ivey, Benjamin 047 1876 WB-6/157 AR
Ivey, Charles 011 1887 WB-2/215
Ivey, Charles 039 1796 WB-B/20
Ivey, Elisabeth 047 1827 WB-4/35
Ivey, Henry 099 1794 RB-3/50 AR
Ivey, Henry W. 071 1861 WB-5/247 AR
Ivey, Isabel 083 1890 WB-3/500 AR
Ivey, Jacob R. GA 1822 083 wWB-1/314 083 AR
Ivey, James 077 1892 WB-H/227 AR
Ivey, James, Sr. 056 1817 WB-1/258 AR
Ivey, John 011 1892 WB-2/243
Ivey, John 035 1792 WB-A/224 AR .
Ivey, John 047 1862 WB-5/102
Ivey, John 047 1774 WB-1/361
Ivey, dJohn ! 073 1830 WB-E/215 AR
Ivey, John . 075 1772 WB-1/121 AR
Ivey, John 103 1893 WB-1/15 AR
Ivey, Jdohn L. 047 1899 WB-7/279 AR
Ivey, John R. 089 1896 WB-2/320 AR
Ivey, Margaret 047 1891 WB-7/12 AR
Ivey, Nat 099 1887 WB-B/230 AR
Ivey, Richard 103 1832 RD-6/302 AR
Ivey, Richard A. 047 1882 WB-6/266 AR
Ivey, Robert ! | 047 1814 WB-3/555
Ivey, Robert W, TS 893 we-7/82 AR
Ivey, Rufus J. 099 1887 WB-B/173 AR
Ivey, Sarah 075 1805 WB-M1/104 AR
Ivey, Tabbitha 099 1844 RB-25/433 AR
Ivey, Thomas 087 ¢l1796 WB-1/7 AR
Ivey, William 046 1841 wWB-C/82 AR
Ivy, Benjamin 081 1802 WB-2/102 AR
Ivy, Joseph 073 1875 WB-H/127 CTY
Ivy, Mary A. 099 1862 RB-32/355 AR
i ) 642 / 64 ‘
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Deagl ol s,
BECK of Duplin Cgu for lands situated in Wayne Co.,
Feb. 16, 1788,

p. 230 JOHN PEACOCK bought land, witnessed by WIL-
LIAM PEACOCK, April 28, 1795.

p. 231 JOHN PEACOCK sold land, witnessed by WILL-
IAM PEACOCK, April 28, 1795.

p. 233 THOMAS POLLOK of Craven Co., N. €. sold
land situated in Wayne Co., Oct. 29, 1793.

P. 235 THOMAS POLLOK of Craven Co., N. C. sold
land situated in Wayne Co., Oct. 29, 1793.

pP. 236 JOHN FELTON sold land that was left to him
by his father, not named, Sept. 17, 1795.

p. 238 JAMES RHODES bought land, witnessed by
DRUSILLA RHCDES,March 16, 1795.

p. 239 WILLIAM WORRELL sold land, witnessed by
DAVID WORRELL, April 7, 1784, -

P. 241 MICAGA WOODARD of Johnston Co., N. C. deed
to LUKE WOODARD for his interést in land allotted to
him from the estate of his uncle, ISAOL (?) WOODARD,
deceased, witnessed by THOMAS WOODARD, Nov. 25, 1794,

p. 241" (second deed on page) JOHN BEARD Lill of
sale to MILDRED BEARD for household and kitchen furni-
ture, livestock, and plantation utensils, witnessed by
JOHN BEARD, Junr., Sept. 1, 1795.

P. 242 JOHN BEARD, Senr., deed to JOHN BEARD,
Junr., witnessed by WM, BEARD, Sept. 14, 1795,

‘ p. 242 (second deed on page) JOHN BEARD bill of
sale to ELIZABETH BEARD for household and kitchen fur-
niture and livestock, witnessed by JOHN BEARD, J¥s 5
Sept. 1, 1795.

P. 243 URIAH BLANSHARD deed of gift to LEWIS GAI-
LOR, Dec., - , 1795,

p. 244 PATIENCE JERNIGAN deed of gift to her
granddaughter, SALLIE BRYAND, Oct. 10, 1795.

p. 244  (second deed on page) BENJAMIN HOWELL
bought land, witnessed by EDMUND HOWELL, Oct. 2, 1793.
p. 246 JOHN HOLLAND deed to ABSALOM HOLLAND,

schoolmaster, Oct. 7, 1791,

p. 247 _JOHN IVEY sold part of a tract of land for-
merly granted to ROBERT IVEY, this Aug. 7, .1795.

p. 248 LEWIS WHITFIELD bought land, witnessed by
NM. WHITFIELD, Jan. 12, 1796.

p. 252 JOHN MOORE deed to JESSE MUSCRAVE for land
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BECK of Duplin Co. for lands situated in Wayne Co.,
Feb. 16, 1788.

p- 230 JOHN PEACOCK bought land, witnessed by WIL-
LTAM PEACOCK, April 28, 1795,

P. 231 JOHN PEACOCK sold land, witnessed by WILIL-
IAM PEACOCK, April 28, 1795,

p. 233 THOMAS POLLOK of Craven Co., N. C. sold
land situated in Wayne Co., Oct. 29, 1793.

pP- 235 THOMAS POLLOK of Craven Co., N. C. sold
land situated in Wayne Co., Oct. 29, 1793.

p. 236 JOHN FELTON sold land that was left to him
by his father, not named, Sept. 17, 1795,

P. 238 JAMES RHODES bought land, witnessed by
DRUSILLA RHODES, March 10, 1795,

p. 239 WILLIAM WORRELL sold land, witnessed by
DAVID WORRELL, April 7, 1784.

p. 241 MICAGA WOODARD of Johnston Co.s N. C. deed
to LUKE WOODARD for his interest in land allotted to
him from the estate of his uncle, ISAOL (2) WOODARD,
deceased, witnessed by THOMAS WOODARD, Nov. 25, 1794,

pP. 241 (second deed on page) JOHN BEARD bill of
sale to MILDRED BEARD for household and kitchen furni-
ture, livestock, and plantation utensils, witnessed by
JOHN BEARD, Junr., Sept. 1, 1795.

p- 242 JOHN BEARD, Senr., deed to JOHN BEARD,
Junr., witnessed by WM. BEARD, Sept. 14, 1795,

P. 242 (second deed on page) JOHN BEARD bill of
sale to ELIZABETH BEARD for household and kitchen fur-
niture and livestock, witnessed by JOHN BEARD, Jr.,
Sept. 1, 1795,

p. 243 URIAH BLANSHARD deed of gift to LEWIS GAI-
LOR, Dec. - , 1795,

P. 244 PATIENCE JERNIGAN deed of gift to her
granddaughter, SALLIFE BRYAND, Oct. 10, 1795,

P. 244  (second deed on page) BENJAMIN HOWELL
bought land, witnessed by EDMUND HOWELL, Oct. 2, 1793.
P. 246 JOHN HOLLAND deed to ABSALOM HOLLAND,

schoolmaster, Qct. 7, 1791.

P- 247 _JOHN IVEY sold part of a tract of land for-
merly granted to ROBERT TVEY, thie Alige, /. 1795

p. 248 LEWIS WHITFIELD bought land, witnessed by
NM. WHITFIELD, Jan. 12, 1796.

. 257 JOHN MOORE deed to JESSE MUSCRAVE for land



